Operating Instructions
LED luminaire
 EL-911-1
 EL-811-1
 Operating Instructions version: 01.00.00
 Issue date:  07.05.2025
Disclaimer
Publisher and copyright holder:

Housing material: Stainless steel AISI 316L / 1.4404
Doc.-ID: 250429-PT20BA-OI-EL-911-EL-811_en_rev.00.docx, Seite 8 von 24
2.4 Illustration of the model key
1)
2)
Power
3)
LED
4)
Beam
angle
5)
Type
6)
Housing
combination
7)
Tempe-
rature
range
8)
Cable
9)
Termi-
nation
EL-911-1 24. WL 90 T20- VA0.1.K1.BOR- L.N- xxx.1- K-
24. WL 90 T20- VA0.1.K1.BOR- L.N- xxx.1A- K-
EL-811-1 24. IR 90 T20- VA0.1.K1.BOR- L.N- xxx.1- K-
Table 2.1 – Model key
Explanations:
1) EL-911-1 / EL-811-1 = Functional description of the luminaire series (technical data /
specification of the individual module)
2)
3) 24. =    Power supply 24VDC
4) WL =    COB-LED neutral white; color temperature 5000K
IR =    Infrared SMD-LED
5) 90 =    Beam angle 90°
5) T20 =   Production - Type 20
6) VA0.1.K1.BOR =  Ex d housing (stainless steel 1.4404) with small diameter
ØVA0=48mm)
 VA0.1.K1.BOR = T07 VA0.x housing with minimum body length (LVA1.2.R = 127mm)
 VA0.1.K1.BOR =  K1 cable gland flange (axial cable gland, standard)
VA0.1.K1.BOR =  Borosilicate sight glass DIN7080 standard execution
7) L.N   No integrated heating / no cooling system installed; temperature range
    (-30°C to +50°C)
8) xxx.1 =   Length of the connection line in meter at delivery. The standard cable
   length is 5 m, minimum / maximum cable length is: 001…100 [m]
xxx.1 =   Cable type 1; Ölflex Heat 125MC G3x0,75
xxx.1A =  Suitable for mining applications, Cable type 1; Ölflex Heat 125MC G3x0,75,
Gland with mining certification
9) K =  Terminal block termination
Electrical connection of the illuminant
24VDC (see chapter electrical connection)
Doc.-ID: 250429-PT20BA-OI-EL-911-EL-811_en_rev.00.docx, Seite 9 von 24
2.5 Connection cable
ÖLFLEX HEAT 125 MC
Electron beam cross-linked cables for increased application requirements; connecting ca-
ble
Outer diameter: 6.8mm
Conductor design: 3G0.75; 3x0.75mm2 (ø=1.4mm), fine-wired
tinned Cu-strands acc. IEC 60228 or VDE 295
Bending radius: 15 x outer diameter at installation
 4 x outer diameter after installation
Temperature range: -35°C … +120°C (at point of installation)
 -55°C … +125°C (fixed installed)
Outer sheath/characteristics: Electron beam cross-linked, based on polyolefin
copolymer, black, halogen free, flame resistant
(EN 60332-1-2), UV and oil resistant
Attention!
For wiring and connection of the luminaire, DIN/EN/IEC 60079-14 has to
be observed.
2.6 Cable gland
2.6.1 Ex-d gland (non-mining)
Ex-d gland ADE 1F2 Typ 4 - M20x1.5 (Capri)
The cable-cable gland combination has been tested with the following values:
Static pressure resistance: < 26 bar
Longitudinal tightness:  acc. to IEC/EN 60079-14 Appendix E.
2.6.2 Gland with mining certification
Ex-d gland for mining A2F100 (CMP)
The cable-cable gland combination has been tested with the following values:
Static pressure resistance: < 60 bar
Longitudinal tightness:  acc. to IEC/EN 60079-14 Appendix E.
Doc.-ID: 250429-PT20BA-OI-EL-911-EL-811_en_rev.00.docx, Seite 10 von 24
2.7 Technical specification of the luminaire
2.7.1 Neutral white (WL) LED
A neutral white high-power COB LED with a nominal power of 12.9 W is used in this
device as a radiation source for visible light.
The COB LED is characterized by the following technical properties:
LED Type: COB-LED (InGaN), single phosphor dot, non-matrix ar-
ranged, divergent, non-focusing
Power consumption:  12.5W